GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

ABSTRACT

School Education – Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009, (Central Act No. 35 of 2009) – Constitution of State Advisory Council to assist the Government for effective implementation of A.P. Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009– Orders - issued.

SCHOOL EDUCATION (PE.PROG.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 5 Dated: 24.02.2014

Read the following:-

Gazette of India – Extraordinary – Part II – Section I, No. 39, New Delhi, issued by Ministry of Law & Justice on the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009 – (Central Act No. 35 of 2009, dated: 26th August, 2009.

- 2. The Andhra Pradesh Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Rules, 2010 issued vide G.O. Ms. No. 20 School Education (PE-Progs.I) Department, dated 03.03.2011 and notified in Gazette No. 10 dated 05.03.2011.
- 3. G.O. Ms. No. 130 School Education (PE-Progs.I) Department, dated 09.09.2011 notified in Gazette No. 42 dated 09.09.2011.
- 4. From the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA), A.P. Hyderabad Lr. No. 8374/RVM(SSA)/RTE CELL/2013, dt: 04.02.2014.

ORDER:

In the reference 1st read above, Government of India enacted Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009, which came into force with effect from 01.04.2010. As per Section 34 of the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009, the State Governments are required to constitute, by notification, a State Advisory Council consisting of such number of Members, not exceeding fifteen as the State Government may deem necessary, to be appointed from amongest persons having knowledge and practical experience in the field of elementary education and child development. The State Advisory Council (SAC) shall advise the State Government on implementation of the provision of the Act in an effective manner.

- 2. In the reference 2nd read above, the Government of Andhra Pradesh have framed the A.P. Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education, Rules, 2010 issued in G.O. Ms. No. 20, School Education(P.E.Prog.I)Department, dated 03.03.2011. The Rule 28 of said Rules, 2010 stipulates composition and functions of the State Advisory Council.
- 3. In the reference 4^{th} cited, the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA), A.P. Hyderabad has sent a proposal for nominating the members to the State Advisory Council.
- 4. Government after careful examination of the proposal of State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA), A.P. Hyderabad, and keeping in view of the Andhra Pradesh Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Rules, 2010 issued vide G.O. Ms. No. 20 School Education (PE-Progs.I) Department, dated 03.03.2011, hereby constitute State Advisory Council to advise the State Government on implementation of the provisions of the Right to Education Act, 2009 in an effective manner.

Composition of State Advisory Council:

1.	The Minister in-charge of	: Chairperson
	the Department of Primary Education	-
2	The Minister in-charge of	: Co-Chairperson
	the Department of Secondary Education	-

Members of State Advisory Council:

3.	Sri Endluri Sudhakar, Dean	: Member
	Potti Sriramulu Telugu University,	
4.	Rajamundry Peetham Dr. C. Jangaiah, Associate Professor,	: Member
4.	Department of Education,	. Member
	The English & Foreign Languages University,	
	Hyderabad	
5.	Mrs. Chandrakala,	Member
	Assistant Professor,	
	Department of Edn,	
	Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Open University,	
	Hyderabad	
6.	Ayodhaya, Retd. Professor.,	: Member
	Department of Education,	
_	Osmania University, Hyderabad	. Manakan
7.	Sri E.R. Appa Rao, Retd. Regional Joint Director of School	: Member
	Education	
8.	Mrs. Rafath Hussaini,	Member
0.	Director, Princess Esin Education Society,	Wiember
	Hyderabad	
9.	Smt. Jayanthi Narayan,	: Member
	Formerly, Head of Special Education,	
	National Institute of Mentally Handicapped,	
	Hyderabad	
10.	Sri B. Murali Mohan, Advocate,	: Member
44	S/o B. Yerranna, Kurnool	D.A. sala s
11.	Kum. K.G. Vijayalakshmi,	: Member
	Professor in Education (Retd), Padmavathi Mahila University, Tirupathi.	
12.	Sri G.A. Narayana Rao, S/o G.T. Naidu,	: Member
12.	Hon'ble Director, Sister's Educational Trust,	. Wember
	Visakhapatnam	
13.	Sri K. Manohar Prasad, IAS (Retd),	: Member
	Dhan Foundation NGO,	
	Utnoor, Adilabad District	
14.	Smt. Nallani Rajeswari, W/o Sri Gorthi Venkata	: Member
	Swamy, Educationist & Social Worker, Uday	
	Educational Institutions, Anantapuramu	
15.	Principal Secretary to Government	: Convener
10	Primary Education and SSA	
16.	Principal Secretary to Government	: Co-convener
	Secondary Education	

Special Invitees of State Advisory Council:

17	The Secretary, Tribal Welfare	: Special Invitee
18	The Secretary, Social Welfare	: Special Invitee
19.	The Secretary, BC Welfare	: Special Invitee
20	The Secretary, Minorities Welfare	: Special Invitee
21	The Secretary, Women & Child Welfare	: Special Invitee
22	The Secretary, HM&FW,	: Special Invitee
23	The Secretary, Panchayat Raj Department	: Special Invitee

Representatives of Recognised Teachers Union:

24	President/General Secretary, State Teachers' Federation, A.P.	: Special Invitee
25.	President/General Secretary, APPTA.	: Special Invitee
26.	President/General Secretary, Progressive Recognized Teachers Union.	: Special Invitee
27.	President/General Secretary, State Teachers Union, A.P.	: Special Invitee
28.	President/General Secretary, A.P. United Teachers Federation	: Special Invitee
29.	President/General Secretary, A.P. Teachers Federation (Regd. No. 1938)	: Special Invitee
30.	President/General Secretary, A.P. Primary Teachers Association	: Special Invitee
31.	President/ General Secretary, SC/ST Upadyaya Sangham, (A.P. Regd. No. 837/2007)	: Special Invitee

- 5. The State Advisory Council shall act as per rule 28 of A.P. Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Rules, 2010 issued in G.O. Ms. No. 20, School Education (PE.Prog.I) Dept dated 03.03.2011 and subsequent amendment issued in G.O. Ms. No. 130, School Education (PE-Prog.I) Department, dated 09.09.2011.
- 6. The Commissioner & Director of School Education, A.P. Hyderabad and the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA), A.P. Hyderabad shall take further necessary action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

POONAM MALAKONDAIAH PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERMENT (PE)

То

The Commissioner & Director of School Education, AP, Hyderabad The State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), AP, Hyderabad

(P.T.O.)

The Members concerned (through the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), AP, Hyderabad).

The President/General Secretary of Recognized Teachers Unions concerned (through the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), AP, Hyderabad).

Copy to

PS to Principal Secretary to Hon'ble CM

OSD to Hon'ble Minister (PE & SSA)

OSD to Hon'ble Minister (Secondary Education)

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, (PE)

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, (SE)

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, (Tribal Welfare)

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, BC Welfare

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, Social Welfare

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, Minorities Welfare

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, W&C Welfare

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, HM&FW

PS to Principal Secretary to Govt, Panchayat Raj

Law (A) Department

The Publicity Cell, A.P. Secretariat.

All Heads of Departments under the control of School Education Department The Commissioner, Printing Stationery and Stores Purchase, Chanchalguda, Hyd (with a request to publish in Andhra Pradesh Gazette and supply (300) copies immediately.)

// FORWARDED BY:: ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER